

**In the
Supreme Court of the United States**

TEAM KENNEDY, et al.,

Applicants,

v.

HENRY BERGER, et al.,

Respondents.

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICATION FOR
AN EMERGENCY INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL TO
THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

LETITIA JAMES

Attorney General

State of New York

BARBARA D. UNDERWOOD*

Solicitor General

JUDITH N. VALE

Deputy Solicitor General

ANDREA W. TRENTO

Assistant Solicitor General

28 Liberty Street

New York, New York 10005

(212) 416-8016

barbara.underwood@ag.ny.gov

**Counsel of Record*

Dated: September 25, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
BACKGROUND	3
A. Elections in New York.....	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background.....	4
ARGUMENT	9
APPLICANTS ARE NOT ENTITLED TO THE EXTRAORDINARY RELIEF OF AN INJUNCTION PENDING APPEAL	9
A. The <i>Purcell</i> Principle Forecloses Applicants’ Requested Relief.	10
B. Equitable Considerations Also Weigh Dispositively Against an Injunction.....	12
C. Applicants Are Exceedingly Unlikely to Succeed on the Merits of Their Claims.	16
1. Applicants’ claims are barred by res judicata and collateral estoppel.....	16
2. Applicants are unlikely to succeed on the merits of their First and Fourteenth Amendment claims.	18
a. The burden imposed by the residency disclosure requirement is not “severe.”	18
b. The residency disclosure requirement advances the State’s important regulatory interests.	22
3. The residency disclosure requirement does not impermissibly add qualifications to the office of the presidency.....	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	2, 24-25
<i>Benisek v. Lamone</i> , 585 U.S. 155 (2018)	13
<i>Buechel v. Bain</i> , 97 N.Y.2d 295 (2001)	18
<i>Burdick v. Takushi</i> , 504 U.S. 428 (1992)	2, 18, 22
<i>Burkybile v. Board of Educ.</i> , 411 F.3d 306 (2d Cir. 2005).....	16
<i>Davis v. Stapleton</i> , 480 F. Supp. 3d 1099 (D. Mont. 2020)	13, 15
<i>Edmonds v. Gilmore</i> , 988 F. Supp. 948 (E.D. Va. 1997).....	14
<i>Farrell v. Board of Elections.</i> , No. 85-cv-6099, 1985 WL 2339 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 20, 1985)	21
<i>Fishman v. Schaffer</i> , 429 U.S. 1325 (1976)	13
<i>Grupo Mexicano de Desarrollo S.A. v. Alliance Bond Fund, Inc.</i> , 527 U.S. 308 (1999)	14
<i>Hirschfeld v. Board of Elections</i> , 984 F.2d 35 (2d Cir. 1993).....	13
<i>Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc. v. Sebelius</i> , 568 U.S. 1401 (2012)	9
<i>Hoblock v. Albany Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 422 F.3d 77 (2d Cir. 2005).....	17
<i>Kennedy v. North Carolina State Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 235P24, 2024 WL 4119196 (N.C. Sept. 9, 2024).....	13

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Kennedy v. Secretary of State</i> , No. 167545, 2024 WL 4125710 (Mich. Sept. 9, 2024)	13
<i>Kuntz v. New York State Senate</i> , 113 F.3d 326 (2d Cir. 1997).....	21
<i>Larson v. Marsh</i> , 144 Neb. 644 (1944).....	23
<i>Libertarian Party of Conn. v. Lamont</i> , 977 F.3d 173 (2d Cir. 2020).....	19
<i>Lubin v. Panish</i> , 415 U.S. 709 (1974)	14
<i>Matter of Cartwright v. Kennedy</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 24221, 2024 WL 3894605 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Albany Cnty. Aug. 13, 2024).....	5, 16, 20
<i>Matter of Cartwright v. Kennedy</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 04354, 2024 WL 3977541 (N.Y. 3d Dep’t Aug. 29, 2024)	5, 16
<i>Matter of Cartwright v. Kennedy</i> , 2024 N.Y. Slip Op. 73915, 2024 WL 4127460 (N.Y. Sept. 10, 2024)	5
<i>Matter of Coalition for Homeless v. Jensen</i> , 187 A.D.2d 582 (2d Dep’t 1992)	20, 26
<i>Matter of Eisenberg v. Strasser</i> , 100 N.Y.2d 590 (2003)	22
<i>Matter of Eisenberg v. Strasser</i> , 307 A.D.2d 1053 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2003)	21-22
<i>Matter of Ferris v. Sadowski</i> , 45 N.Y.2d 815 (1978)	23
<i>Matter of Hutson v. Bass</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 772 (1981)	16
<i>Matter of Innamorato v. Friscia</i> , No. 80042/07, 2007 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 457 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Richmond Cnty. Feb. 5, 2007)	12

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Matter of Maas v. Gaebel</i> , 129 A.D.3d 178 (3d Dep’t 2015)	20
<i>Matter of Maloney v. Ulster Cnty. Bd. of Elections</i> , 213 A.D.3d 692 (N.Y. 3d Dep’t 2005)	21
<i>Matter of Pagonas v. Irizarry</i> , 87 A.D.3d 648 (N.Y. 2d Dep’t 2011)	21
<i>Matter of Seawright v. Board of Elections</i> , 35 N.Y.3d 227 (2020)	24
<i>Matter of Wilson v. Bowman</i> , 121 A.D.3d 1402 (3d Dep’t 2014)	11-12
<i>McKithen v. Brown</i> , 481 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007)	16
<i>Merrill v. Milligan</i> , 142 S. Ct. 879 (2022)	10, 12, 15
<i>Munro v. Socialist Workers</i> , 479 U.S. 189 (1986)	24
<i>Murthy v. Missouri</i> , 144 S. Ct. 1972 (2024)	14
<i>Nken v. Holder</i> , 556 U.S. 418 (2009)	9
<i>Ohio Citizens for Responsible Energy, Inc. v. NRC</i> , 479 U.S. 1312 (1986)	9
<i>People v. O’Hara</i> , 96 N.Y.2d 378 (2001)	20, 23, 26
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	1, 10
<i>Riley v. Kennedy</i> , 553 U.S. 406 (2008)	10
<i>SAM Party of N.Y. v. Kosinski</i> , 987 F.3d 267 (2d Cir. 2021)	19

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Soules v. Kauaians for Nukolii Campaign Comm.</i> , 849 F.2d 1176 (9th Cir. 1988)	15
<i>Storer v. Brown</i> , 415 U.S. 724 (1974)	19
<i>Thompson v. Dewine</i> , 959 F.3d 804 (6th Cir. 2020)	11
<i>Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party</i> , 520 U.S. 351 (1997)	19, 22
<i>Walen v. Burgum</i> , No. 1:22-cv-31, 2022 WL 1688746 (D.N.D. May 26, 2022).....	11
<i>Westermann v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 1236 (1972)	10
<i>Williams v. Salerno</i> , 792 F.2d 323 (2d Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Winter v. Natural Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 555 U.S. 7 (2008)	9
 Laws & Rules	
28 U.S.C.	
§ 1651(a).....	9
§ 2101(f)	9
52 U.S.C. § 20302(a)(8)(A)	4, 11
 N.Y. Election Law	
§ 1-104(22)	3, 16, 19-20
§ 4-112(1)	3
§ 4-114.....	3
§ 5-102.....	18
§ 5-104(1)	26
§ 5-104(2)	20
§ 6-128.....	18, 21
§ 6-132.....	18, 21
§ 6-140.....	21
§ 6-140(1)(a)	3-4

Laws & Rules	Page(s)
N.Y. Election Law (<i>cont'd</i>)	
§ 6-153.....	14
§ 6-156.....	18, 21
§ 6-158(11)	15
§ 8-308.....	14
§ 10-107(1)	8
§ 10-108.....	4
§ 11-203(1)	8
Sup. Ct. Rules	
R. 22	9
R. 23	9
 Miscellaneous Authorities	
Brittany Gibson, <i>Robert F. Kennedy Jr.'s Cash Crunch</i> , Politico (June 15, 2024), https://www.politico.com/news/2024/06/15/robert-f-kennedy-jr-s-cash-crunch-00163520	
	17
Henry Redman, <i>Appeals Court Will Hear RFK Jr. Lawsuit to Get Off Presidential Ballot</i> , Wisc. Examiner (Sept. 18, 2024), https://wisconsinexaminer.com/briefs/appeals-court-will-hear-rfk-jr-lawsuit-to-get-off-presidential-ballot/	
	13
N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, <i>Voting Technology</i> (n.d.), https://elections.ny.gov/voting-technology	
	12
N.Y. State Bd. of Elections, <i>Amended Certification for the November 5, 2024 General Election</i> (Sept. 12, 2024), https://elections.ny.gov/system/files/documents/2024/09/amended-certification-for-november-5-2024-genral-election.pdf	
	7
Rebecca Davis O'Brien et al., <i>Robert F. Kennedy Jr. Endorses Trump and Suspends His Independent Bid for President</i> , N.Y. Times (Aug. 23, 2024), https://www.nytimes.com/2024/08/23/us/elections/rfk-jrsuspends-campaign-presidential-race.html	
	6
Robert F. Kennedy Jr., <i>Vote Trump</i> , YouTube (Sept. 10, 2024), https://www.youtube.com/watch?v=3wl8T1pwSU8	
	13
Savannah Kuchar & Terry Collins, <i>Reports: RFK Jr. to Exit Race, Back Trump by End of Week</i> , USA Today (Aug. 21, 2024), https://www.usatoday.com/story/news/politics/elections/2024/08/21/rfk-end-2024-campaign-endorse-trump/74892914007/	
	17
